MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 130.

Resolve relating to a bond held in trust by the State for the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

WHEREAS, The state of Maine holds in trust, for the benefit Preamble. of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, a registered bond of the state of Maine, numbered two hundred and forty-nine, for the sum of two thousand dollars, which became due March one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three; and the state of Maine, by a resolve approved March twenty-four, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, directed the treasurer of state to invest all money received from the sale of land scrip given to said college by the United States in the six per cent stock of this state, to be inviolably held for the benefit of said college, and this sum of two thousand dollars being a portion of said investment, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and Treasurer of state directed to issue a new registered bond, in favor of said college, for the sum of two thousand dollars, bearing interest at of Agriculture and Mechanic the rate of six per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, to bear date of March one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, and payable in six years from date; the same being in lieu of bond number two hundred and forty-nine, for a like sum, due March one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three; said bond to be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state.

issue new bond to State College

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 131.

Resolve in favor of the town of Harpswell.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out Town of Harpsof the school funds for the current year, to the town of Harpswell, the sum of thirty-one dollars and forty cents, it

well, in favor of.

Chap. 132 being a balance in equity due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 132.

Resolve in favor of Eben Trafton, of Masardis.

Eben Trafton, in favor, of.

Resolved, That there be paid to Eben Trafton, of Masardis, the sum of one hundred twenty-five dollars and four cents, in full for his claim as assignee of Samuel Leavitt, under resolve of February twenty, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, and for balance due him for labor performed for the state, on roads in the town of Masardis.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 133.

Resolve in relation to conveyances to Swedish Settlers.

Swedish settlers, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized, under direction of the governor and council, to convey lots to the Swedish settlers that have occupied them under the acts of eighteen hundred and seventy, eighteen hundred and seventy-two and eighteen hundred and seventy-two and eighteen hundred and seventy-three, and have, in good faith, performed all the settling duties required by law, and appear to be justly and equitably entitled to deeds, which have been withheld in consequence of some informality, or failure of the local agent to comply with the terms of the law.

Approved March 10, 1883.